The original documents are located in Box D15, folder “Lear Contract and Defense,
December 7, 1961 of the Ford Congressional Papers: Press Secretary and Speech File at
the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. The Council donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.



Digitized from Box D15 of The Ford Congressional Papers: Press Secretary and Speech File at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

STATEMENT OF REP. GERALD R. FORD, JR. December 7, 1961

The Mavy under the Rennedy Administration has or is sbout to sward a
multf-million dollar contract for a loft boumb release computer st to a Texas
firm that has never made this essential and extremely complicated nilitery
hardware. Lear, Inc. developed this intricate equipment and has produced a great
nusber of these units for the Navy on schedule. has besn a lowecost
producer and in addition has provided excellent maintenance and service
on thess units for the combat aircraft involved.

I strongly believe that the Democratic Administration is meking s serious
mistake to award the contract for this vital component of combat aircraft to a
company that has no experience in this field. I am certain the alleged low
bidder cannot msst the productien and qualification delivery dates and will not
be able to provide the field maintenance which is {mportemt to the readinsss of
Navy combat aireraft. Furthermors the Texas company I am confident will not in
the final sualysis be able to preduce the units at the lowsst overall cost to
the NMavy. The submitted bid price by the Texas company is an attempt to get
the contract by what appears to be & lower price and then sandbag the Navy during
production by the change order process to increass the real uait cost. Such
action by sither the Nevy or the company would be a fraud on the taxpayers and
a pervarsion of the competitive bidding process.

Furthermore it is tragic to note that while defense spending has increased
under the New FProntier since January 20, 1961, Lear Inc., a relisble and effi-
cient producer of vital military hardware has not benefitted, in fact employumest
in the Grand Rapids plant is down and the backleg of defense business is less.
The loss of this contract undoubtedly means that in 1962 Lear employmsnt will



Q’Q

be lower than at the present tine.

Although I am & firm believer in the Defense Depsrtment getting the
lowest overall price for the military hardware, it purchases, 1 an equally
concerned that the Armed Forces obtein a thorogghly relisble product on the
spacified delivery dates. -

Democratic peliticians from Michigen have talked a grest desl adbout obe
tatning additional defense orders for Michigan. There is certainly no evidence
of effective action in the case of Lear, which is one of the largest single
Befense Bepartment supplisrs in Western Michigan. On Jenuery 1, 1961, Lear hed
spypronianstely 3827 employees in its major division in Grand Rapids. On October
1, 12:‘14&. : nunber of employses had dropped to 2983, a reduction
of 844. ll-,,backh; of defenss business has declined uader ths Democratic Ad-
ministretion from §55.6 million on January 1, 1961 te $37.5 million on November
1, 1961. Tragically the undeserved loss of this Mavy comtract uader the new
unlntsu;tion will mean a significaat reduction in sanual payrell in Grand
Rapids in 1962,

On the marits Lear should have been awarded the coutract. Lear has pro-
duced these units on & quality basis, on schedule, and on & low overall cost
basis. As a membar of the Defense Subcommittee on Approprisations I have done
averything I could to comvince the Navy it was making a grave mnistake to award
this contract te an inexperisnced manufacturer of such equipment. It is my fn-
tention to pursue this centract to the end to be certain that the Navy does not
sxtend the delivery dates to this fnemperienced msnufacturer in this fideld or
increase the final cost to the taxpayer by the unwarrented change order process.



STATEMENT OF REP, GERALD R. FORD, JR. Decesber 7, 1961

The Navy under the Kemnedy Aduinistration has or is about to swerd &
suleienillion dollar comtract for a loft boub release computer set to a Texas
firn that has never made this essential and extremely cosplicated military
hardvare. Lesr, Tnc. developed this intricate equipment and has produced a great
nusber of these units for the Navy on schedule. Lear has been a low-cost
producer and in additien has provided excellent Sl waintensnce and service
on these wndt: for the cosbat siveraft iavolved.

I stron o1y believe thet the Denwerstic Adaisistration is making & serious
nistake to sverd the contyact for this vital componsnt of cesbat aireraft to &
conpany that 33 uc exparience in thies fleld. T s cevtain the elleged low
bidder camaet et the produciion sad qualification delivery dsces and will mot
be able to provide the fisld «afogerance which is {wportant to the readiness of
Navy cosbat civoraft, Fsethevamxs e Tewss cowpamy T s confident will net im
the final ensiysis ba able te praduce the units at the lowest overall cost te
the Navy. The sudbaitted bid price by the Texas coupany is an sttespt to get
the contract by what appears to be a lower price snd then sandbag the Navy during
production by the change srder process to increase the real unit cost. Such
action by eithar the Navy or the cowpany would be a fraud om the taxpayers and
a perversion of the cospetitive didding process.

Purtheracre it is tragic to note that vhile dafense spending has increased
under the New Frontisr since January 20, 1961, Lear Inc., a rvelisble and effi.
clent producer of vital wilitary hardware has not benefitted, in fact employwent
in the Grand Rapids plant is down and the backleg of defense business is less.
The loss of this comtrect undoubtedly means that ia 1962 Lear employwent will



be lower than at the presest tiue.

Although I an a firm believer in the Defense Department getting the
lowest overall price for the military hardware, it purchases, I a= equally
conceraed that the Armed Forces obtain a thorogghly reliable product on the
specified delivery dates. |

Democratic politicians fros Michigen have talked a greet deal about ob-
taining addit ‘cual lafense orders for Michigan. There is certainly no evidence
of effective o cion o the zase of Lear, which is one of the largest single
Defense Bepartoent suppliers in Vestern Michigan. On January i, 1961, Lesr had
approuisately 1827 suployees in its major division in Grand Rapids. On October
3, 1961 L:.‘ ';ou;;?ﬁnii!:ﬁ wishar of aspisyesa had dropped to 2983, a reductioa
of 844. W pdackiog of defensa business has declined under the Democratic Ade
ministration froaw $35.4 aillien on Jasuary 1, 1961 to $37.5 nillifon on Novesber
1, 1961. TMregically the undeserved loss of this Havy contract under the new
Aduintstration will sean a significant reduction in amnual payroll in Grand
Rapids in 1542,

On the nerits Lesr should have been awarded the contract. Lear hes pro-
duced these wits on & quality basis, on schedule, and on a low overall cost
basis. As 8 netber of the Defanse Subcosmittes on Appropristions I have done
everything I could te convince the Navy it was making & grave aistake to awerd
this contrast te¢ an {nexperienced sanufacturer of such equipsent. It is oy ine
tention to pursue this contract to the end to be certain that the Navy does not
extend the delivery dates to this {asxperienced manufacturer ia this féeld or
increase the final cost to the taxpayer by the unwarrvanted change erder procsss.





